GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MARCH 19, 2019
6:30 P.M.

AGENDA

Call to Order:

Pledge of Allegiance:

Elections of Officers:

Introductions:

Approval of Agenda:

Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 p.m.)

1. 19-08 ... A request by Enterprise Leasing Co. of Detroit, LLC, 7184 Grand River, for side yard variance
to enlarge an existing garage.

2. 19-09 ... A request by Matt and Kim McCord, 4065 Homestead Drive, for a waterfront variance in order
to remove an existing home and construct a new home.

Administrative Business:

Approval of minutes for the February 19, 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.
Correspondence

Township Board Representative Report

Planning Commission Representative Report

Zoning Official Report

Member Discussion

Adjournment
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2911 DORR ROAD | BRIGHTON, MICHIGAN 48116

gE NQOA GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP VARIANCE APPLICATION
township o 0)227-5225 | FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # \q-’og Meeting Date: Ma V&é’ Lq‘a%o a
m PAID Variance Application Fee ‘ PM"

$125.00 for Residenti $300.00 for Commercial/Industria

. Enterprise Leasing Company of Detrait, LLC. 1. Scott.j.inman@ehi.com
Applicant/Owner: i g Lompany Email: ! @

Property Address: 7184 Grand River Ave, Brighton, MI 48114 Phone: (517)202-8238

Present Zoning; GCP Tax Code:_4711-13-100-024

ARTICLE 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and the duties of the
Zoning Board of Appeals (see attached).

Each application for Variance is considered individually by the ZBA. The ZBA is board of limited power; it cannot
change the Zoning Ordinance or grant relief when it is possible to comply with the Zoning Ordinance. It may
provide relief where due to unique aspects of the property with strict application of the zoning ordinance to the
land results in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship.

The applicant is responsible for presenting the information necessary to support the relief requested. While
much of the necessary information is gathered through the completed applicant, other information may be
gathered by on-site visits, other sources, and during the ZBA meeting. ZBA members may visit the site without
prior notification to property owners.

Failure to meet the submittal requirements and properly stake the property showing all proposed

Improvements may result in postponement or denial of this petition.

Please explain the proposed variance below:

1. Variance requested: Variance requested to enlarge current garage approximately 396 square ft. This addition would be along

the existing building line. A previous side yard variance of five(5) was granted. We are looking to build along the same template. It would

not be as visually appealing o the surrounding business.

2. Intended property modifications: We are proposing to build an approximately 396 ft addition to the existing garage. We have

attached our plans,




The following is per Article 23.05.03:

Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of the
Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all of
the following conditions exist:

Under each please indicate how the proposed project meets each criteria.

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area,
setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as
to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject
parcel.

Granting us the variance request would do us and the surrounding property owners a substantial justice. It would allow us to to clean and

prepare vehicles more efficiently and timely for the residence of Genoa Township. This will aid us in providing the best customer service possible.
The neighboring business will have a uniform building next door that does not look like it has been pieced together.

Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to
the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same zoning district or the
variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for
the variance was not self-created by the applicant.

The extraordinary circumstance are that the building has already been granted a variance in the past. Therefore, any addition that is not

granted the same variance will not share a building line. This is not as aesthetically pleasing as one uniform structure.

Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

The granting of this variance will not have any negative impact on public safety or public welfare. It is a small expansion many feet off

Grand River Ave. The approximately 8 ft extension will not interfere with any light supply or air to the adjacent property.

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

The addition of approximately 396 square feet will not cause any harm to the development, use, or value of adjacent properties as it would
share the same building lines.

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid and must receive a renewal
from the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA).

After the decision is made regarding your Variance approval a land use permit will be required with additional
site plan and construction plans.

Date: -7 - 19
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM: Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official

DATE: March 13, 2019

RE: ZBA 19-08

STAFF REPORT

File Number: ZBA#19-08
Site Address: 7184 Grand River Avenue, Brighton
Parcel Number: 4711-13-100-024

Parcel Size: 1.258 Acres

Applicant: Enterprise Leasing Company of Detroit, LLC.
Property Owner: Matthew Underwood, 2588 E. Jones Road Howell
Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings
Request: Dimensional Variance

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a side yard variance.

Zoning and Existing Use: GCD (General Commercial District) car leasing business is
located on the property.

Other:

Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday March
3, 2019 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.

Background

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:

e Per Assessing records, the year built is 1987.

e Special use approval to allow leasing operation was obtained in 1995. (See
attached minutes)

e Approval of addition was obtained in 2004. (See attached minutes)

e See Assessing Record Card.



Summary

The applicant is requesting to construct an addition to the existing garage that would be used for vehicle
preparation. In 2004, Applicant received a 5 foot side yard variance for the construction of a previous
addition. (See attached minutes).

Variance Requests

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from:

7.03.01 Commercial Schedule of Area and Bulk Requirements. All lots, buildings, structures and
parking areas shall comply with the area height and bulk requirements in Table 7.03.01

TABLE 7.03.01
District Side Yard ®
General Commercial District .
(GCD) 15 ft. each side

Required Side Yard Setback: 15’
Proposed Side Yard Setback: 10’
Proposed Variance Amount: 5’

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, | offer the
possible findings of fact for your consideration:

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice —Strict compliance with the ordinance would not
unreasonably prevent use of the property. There are existing non-compliant side yard setbacks
within the vicinity therefore granting the variance would provide substantial justice however the
variance is not necessary to add on to the building.

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances — The exceptional or extraordinary conditions of the property are the
narrowness of the lot and location of the existing non-conforming structure. The need for the
variance is self-created since the applicant is not prevented from adding on to the building in
conformance with the ordinance. If granted, the variance would make the property consistent with
other properties in the vicinity.

(c) Public Safety and Welfare — The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the
Township of Genoa.

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood — The proposed variance would have little or no impact on
the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.



Recommended Conditions

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests, staff recommends the following conditions
be placed on the approval.

1. Must obtain Planning Commission approval.

2. Site must be brought into conformance prior to land use permit issuance.

3. Applicant shall demonstrate that the site is in conformance with Genoa Township Ordinances and Site
plan and Special Use previous approval conditions prior to land use permit issuance.

4. Applicant shall be made aware that additional REU fees might be applicable.
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Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals  June 22, 2004
A call to public was made with no response. .
Moved by Figurski, supported by Perri,.to grant approval of case # 04-21 for a deck of

800 sq. ft. with a rear yard variance of 10 feet. The hardship is the slope and terrain of the
lot and also the deck would serve as a fire escape in the rear of the home. Motion carried

unanimously.

04-22...A request by Robert and Diana Murdock, Section 15, 5818 Sterling Drive,
for a variance to allow a split with non conforming lot widths.

A call to the public was made with no response.
Mr. Thomas O’Connell and Mr. Murdock were present to represent to the petitioner.

Moved by Figurski, supported by Ledford, to deny case # 04-22 on Sterling Drive for Mr.
Murdock due to no practical difficulty or hardship exists with the land. Motion carried
unanimously.

04-23...A request by Enterprise Rent-A-Car, Section 13, 7184 w. Grand River, for a
side yard variance to construct an addition.

A call to the public was made with no response.

Mr. Jason Spong and Mr. Dave Smith with Enterprise were present for the petitioner.
Moved by Ledford, supported by Figurski to grant petitioner’s request for a 5 foot
variance along the west side yard to construct a 505 sq. ft. addition to Enterprise Rent-A-
Car’s existing nonconforming structure. The variance would make the property consistent
with the other properties in the vicinity. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Figurski, supported by Ledford, to approve the Zoning Board of Appeals, May
18‘1’, 2004 minutes with grammatical corrections. Motion carried as follows: Ayes- Perri,
Brown, Figurski, Ledford with Brady abstaining.

The meeting was adjourned at 9:05 p.m.

Respecttully submitted:

Amy Ruthig

W



GENGA TOWNSHIP BOARD — Regular Meeﬁag — July 19,2004

7. All conditions of the Fire Department letter dated June 22, 2004 shall be complied
with.
The motion carried unanimously.

8. Request for approval of the environmental impact assessment, corresponding to
site plan for a proposed 505 sq. fi. addition to the existing building (Enterprise Rent
A Car) located on the south side of Grand River Ave. between Hubert and Euler
Rd., Section 13, petitioned by Enterprise Rent A Car, as discussed by the Planping
Cumr&ssmﬁ Mav 10, 2004 and the Zoning Board of Apneals June 22, 2004,

Moved by Smith, supported by Hunt, to approve the 1mpac‘r assessment dated April 21,
2004 with the following conditions:

1. The petitioner and/or the property owners will meet Township Ordinance and past
special use permits granted with regard to outdoor storage, car sales, etc.

2. Drain water containing salt cannot be accepted at the sanitary sewer system. The
petitioner shall not discharge fluids from the wash bay to the sewer system and shall get
approval from the township engineers to make sure that the process is correct with a
redesign of the effluent coming from the wash bay.

3. Fifteen trees or 60 shrubs native to the region will be added to the east lot line, an
additional 15 trees or 60 shrubs will be added to the west property line, and three canopy
trees will be added to the front property line. :

4. All landscaping will be irrigated.

5. The waste receptacle enclosure will be constructed of brick to match the building and
shall have a 12-foot-wide opening.

6. All wall-mounted lighting shall be shoebox style and downward directed.

7. A five-foot-wide concrete sidewalk will be constructed along Grand River.

8. The requirements of the Brighton Area Fire Department’s letter dated May 6, 2004
shall be met.

9. Residue from the car wash will be handled in accordance with Federal, State, County,
and local ordinances and/or rules and regulations of the Township Engineer.

10. One REU will be assigned to this property.

11. The water service lateral should be relocated so it is not under the existing building.
 12. A detail for the sanitary sewer lead, including the proposed slope, the proposed size,
and the proposed invert of the lead should be added to the plans.

13. Detail for the sanitary lead cleanouts should be provided.

14. The material of the proposed water lateral should be specified on the plans.

15. Detail for the water service lateral should be shown on the plans.

16. Trench details should be added to the plans.

17. An underground pipe large enough to store additional anoff from the addition shall
be installed and meet all requirements of the Livingston County Drain Commission.

18. Dust control measures shall be added.

19. Hours of operation shall be included.

20. Number of employees shall be included.

21 Item F should be changed to note sewer and Water connection.
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GENOA TOWNSHIP BOARD — Regular Meeting — July 19, 2004

McCririe advised the board that the Oak Pointe and MHOG water towers would be
repainted. The contract went to the low bidder (V.T. Painting) at a cost of $80,075.00.

The regular meeting of the Township Board was adjourned at 9:10 p.m.

7 wﬁfw// ,./}‘ (/
Paulette A. SkoLlarus
Genoa Township Clerk




Approved Minutes May 10, 2004

The call to the public was made at 9:23 p.m. with no response.

Moved by Figurski, seconded by Litogot, to recommend to the Township Board
approval of the Impact Assessment dated April 20, 2004 for a 2,076 sq. ft.
addition to the existing childcare facility (School Bell Childcare Center) located on
the south side of Grand River between Hubert and Euler Rd., Section 13,
petitioned by In The Pines Inc. The motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Mortensen, seconded by Figurski, to approve the Site Plan for a 2,076
sq. ft. addition to the existing childcare facility (School Bell Childcare Center)
located on the south side of Grand River between Hubert and Euler Rd., Section
13, petitioned by In The Pines Inc with the following conditions:
1. Petitioner will comply with the Brighton Area Fire Department's
requirements spelled out in their May 5, 2004 letter
2. ZBA approval shall be obtained for the east side yard setback.
3 The building height will conform to the Township Ordinance, and the
approval of which will be handled administratively by Township Staff.

4. The site lighting will meet Township Ordinance.

5. Five trees of at least 2.5 callper or 20 shrubs will be added to the east
side of the site.

6. Four trees or 12 shrubs will be added to the south side of the site.

7. The dumpster enclosure will be made of brick and materials shall
match the existing and expanded buiiding.

8. The materials of the expansion shall match the current building’s
materials.

9. The user fees regarding the sewer connection will be determmed by

Township Staff.

10.  Trench detail for the sanitary sewer lead under the proposed roadway
shall be added to the plans.

11.  No potassium-based reagent shall be used in any water softeners and
water softener backwash shall not be connected to the sanitary -sewer
system. '

12.  The petitioner will ensure that the construction of the sidewalk along
Grand River avoids utility structures.

The motion carried unanimously.

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING # 4...Review of site plan application, site plan, and
environmental impact assessment for proposed 482 sq. ft. addition to the existing
building (Enterprise Rent A Car) located on the south side of Grand River Ave.
between Hubert and Euler Rd., Section 13, petitioned by Enterprise Rent A Car.

(PC 04-06)
® Planning Commission disposition of petition
A. Recommendation regarding impact assessment.
B. Disposition regarding site plan.

11
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Approved Minutes May 10, 2004

Mr. Jason Spong of Enterprise Rent A Car, and David Smith, Operation
Coordinator for Enterprise Rent A Car, were present to represent the petitioner.

Mr. Spong advised their business has been in Brighton for eight years at a
different location. They would like to add a small prep area to the building in the
rear. It will not be as wide as the current building so the addition will not be seen
from Grand River.

Commissioner Brown  questioned what will be done in this area. Mr. Spong
stated it is a car wash area. All mechanical services will be done at local
establishments. He added that it is not a car wash; it is a “bucket” wash. They
will still be under 1 REU for the business.

Commissioner Litogot questioned what the back parking lot will be used for. Mr.
Spong stated they will use that for overflow of cars. He advised that Mr. Scott
Underwood still owns the property and he wants to use it for hi§ use also.

Commissioner Litogot asked how many vehicles will be on the site. Mr. Spong
stated there will be a maximum of 15 cars. When the cars are done being
rented, they go to an off site location to be sold. They will be no car sales at this
site.

Commissioner Figurski stated fhere is a bulletin at the center that says “Cars for
Sale”. Mr. Spong advised they refer customers to the off site location in
Farmington Hills where they can purchase the used rental cars.

Mr. Purdy reviewed his letter of April 28, 2004.

1. The current structure is non conforming so a variance from the ZBA would
be required.

2. A landscape plan is required. Mr. Spong stated their parking lot is 230
feet from Grand River and the building is even further back.
Commissioner Mortensen questioned if the property owner is aware that
these improvements need to be done. Mr. Spong stated they have his
approval in writing. Commissioner Mortensen feels there is a lot of
landscaping being required for the addition of a garage. He would like to
see some relief to this, especially on the west side. Mr. Purdy suggested
50 percent of the original requirements be required for the side yard and
he would like to see three canopy trees along Grand River. Ms. Huntley
advised not to plant the trees where the sanitary sewer main will be run
along Grand River. Commissioner Litogot would like to ensure all
landscaping is irrigated. The petitioner will comply with all of these

. requirements.

3. The dumpster enclosure is being proposed to be constructed of wood and
they would recommend it be constructed of brick or block to match the
building. The petitioner will comply.

12




Approved Minutes May 10, 2004

4 Wall pack lighting fixtures must be full cut-off in design. The petitioner will
comply. .
5. A five-foot wide concrete sidewalk is required along Grand River.

Ms. Humphriss reviewed her letter of May 5, 2004. :
1. A 10-foot opening for the dumpster is being proposed. A minimum of

12-feet is required. The petitioner will comply.

2. The water service lateral should be relocated so it is not under the
existing building. The petitioner will comply.

3. A detall for the sanitary sewer lead, including the proposed slope, the

proposed size, and the proposed invert of the lead should be added to
the plans. The petitioner will comply.

4. Detail for the sanitary lead cleanouts should ‘be provided. The
petitioner will comply. ;

5. The material of the proposed water lateral should be specified on the
plans. The petitioner will comply. »

6. Detail for the water service lateral should be shown on the plans.

7. Trench details should be added to the plans. The petitioner will
comply.

8. The petitioner should prowde adequate storage for the increased

runoff due to the added impervious area. Ms. Huntley suggested the
petitioner put in a storage pipe for the runoff similar to what was
proposed for the previous petitioner, School Bell.

Chairman Pobuda asked if any chemicals will be used on the site. Mr. Spong
stated there will be no hazardous materials used. All products will be drained
and put in a containment drum with separation ability where all sediment will fall
to the bottom and it will be cleaned out and removed to an off side location.

Chairman Pobuda questioned if there will be any damaged cars on the site. Mr.
Spong stated that if a car is damaged while rented, it will be sent to the collision
shop.

The call to the public was made at 10:00 p.m.

Moved by Figurski, seconded by Litogot, to recommend to the Township Board
approval of the Impact Assessment dated April 21, 2004 for a proposed 482 sq..
ft. addition to the existing building (Enterprise Rent A Car) located on the south
side of Grand River Ave. between Hubert and Euler Rd., Section 13, petitioned
by Enterprise Rent A Car with the following conditions: '

1. Hours of operation shall be included.

2. Number of employees shall be included.

3. Dust control measures shall be added.

4. Iltem F should be changed to note sewer and water connection.

The motion carried unanimously.

13




Approved Minutes May 10, 2004

Moved by Mortensen, seconded by Brown, to approve the Site Plan for a
proposed 482 sq. ft. addition to the existing building (Enterprise Rent A Car)
located on the south side of Grand River Ave. between Hubert and Euler Rd.,
Section 13, petitioned by Enterprise Rent A Car with the following conditions:

1.

ok

10.
11.

12.
13.
14.
15.

16.
17.

18.

The petitioner and/or the property owners will meet Township
Ordinance and past special use permits granted with regard to outdoor
storage, car sales, etc.

Approval from the ZBA for a side yard setback variance and expansion
of a non-conforming building.

Fifteen trees or 60 shrubs native to the region will be added to the east -
lot line. an additional 15 trees or 60 shrubs will be added to the west
property ling, and three canopy trees will be added to the front property
line.

All'landscaping will be irrigated.

The waste receptacle enclosure will be constructed of brick to match
the building and shall have a 12-foot-wide opening. *

All wall-mounted lighting shall be shoebox style and downward
directed. :

A five-foot-wide concrete sidewalk will be constructed along Grand
River. :

The requirements of the Brighton Area Fire Department’s letter dated
May 6, 2004 shall be met.

Residue from the car wash will be handled in accordance with Federal,
State, County, and local ordinances and/or rules and regulations of the
Township Engineer.

One REU will be assigned to this property.

The water service lateral should be relocated so it is not under the
existing building. ,
A detail for the sanitary sewer lead, including the proposed slope, the
proposed size, and the proposed invert of the lead should be added to
the plans.

Detail for the sanitary lead cleanouts should be provided.

" The material of the proposed water lateral should be specified on the

plans.

Detail for the water service lateral should be shown on the plans.
Trench details should be added to the plans.

An underground pipe large enough to store additional runoff from the
addition shall be installed and meet all requirements of the Livingston
County Drain Commission.

Dust control measures shall be added.

The motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Figurski, seconded by Mortensen, to approve the minutes of April 12,
2004. The motion carried unanimously.

14




GARAGE EXPANSION

ENTERPRISE RENTAL CAR

BUILDING CODES
2015 MICHIGAN REHABILATION CODE FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS
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Parcel Number: 4711-13-100-024 Jurisdiction: GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP County: LIVINGSTON Printed on 03/13/2019
Grantor Grantee Sale Sale Inst. Terms of Sale Liber Verified Prcnt.
Price Date Type & Page By Trans.
UNDERWOOD, MATTHEW & JEANNUNDERWOOD MATTHEW 0/ 04/08/2015 |QC INVALID SALE 2015R-013323 BUYER 0.0
HARRIS, WM. & SHIRLEY UNDERWOOD 240,000| 10/31/1997 |WD ARMS-LENGTH 2252-0210 BUYER 100.0
Property Address Class: 201 COMMERCIAL- I%Zoning: GCD Building Permit (s) Date Number Status
7184 W GRAND RIVER School: HOWELL SIGN 05/15/2012 |s12-053 NO START
P.R.E. 0% ADDITION 09/03/2004 |04-387A NO START
Owner's Name/Address MAP #: V19-08 SEWER CONNECTION 05/20/2004 |P04W-048 NO START
ggggRgoggNgéT;ng 2019 Est TCV Tentative|TENANT BUILD-OUT 02/04/2004 |04-37 NO START
HOWELL MI 48855 X | Improved | |Vacant Land Value Estimates for Land Table GRIVE.GRAND RIVER FRONTAGE
Public * Factors *
Improvements Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate %$Adj. Reason Value
— Dirt Road GRDRIVER 1200 95.00 577.00 1.0000 1.6985 1200 100 193,632
Tax Description Gravel Road 95 Actual Front Feet, 1.26 Total Acres Total Est. Land Value = 193,632
SEC 13 T2N R5E BEG AT A POINT DISTANT, N Paved Road
89*41'40"E 659.19 FT, N 1*01'10"W 594.36 Storm Sewer
FT & N 89*39'15"W 188.90 FT FROM W 1/4 sidewalk Land ;mp;ovement Cost Estimates . )
COR OF SEC 13, TH N 1*01'10"W 564.74 FT, Hator DescrlpFlon Rate Size % Good Cash Value
TH N 71*%08'30"W ALONG THE C.L. OF GRAND Sewer Commch1§l Local Cost Land Improvements ' )
RIVER, 100 FT, TH S 1*01'10"E 589.91 FT, Electric Description Rate Size % Good Arch Mult Cash Value
TH S 85%39'15"FE 94.45 FT TO POB, SPLIT FR Gas PAVING LC 1.50 10340 31 100 4,808
6'TO 8' CHAIN LINK 15.00 890 31 100 4,138
019, L.24AC M/L curb WELL/WATER 4,475.00 1 65 100 2,909
C ts/Infl : ’ : 4
omments/Influences Street Lights SEPTIC/SEWER 4,400.00 1 65 100 2,860
Standard Utlll?les Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value = 14,715
Underground Utils.
Topography of
Site
Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain Year Land Building Assessed Board of| Tribunal/ Taxable
Value Value Value Review Other Value
Who When What 2019 Tentative Tentative Tentative Tentative
: 2018 80,700 60,000 140,700 109, 647C
The Equalizer. Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009. 2017 80,700 52,700 133,400 107, 392C
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan 2016 80,700 51,800 132,500 106,435C

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




Commercial/Industrial Building/Section 1 of 3 Parcel Number: 4711-13-100-024 Printed on 03/13/2019
Desc. of Bldg/Section: <<<<< Calculator Cost Computations >>>>>
Calculator Occupancy: Office Buildings Class: D Quality: Average
Class: D Construction Cost Stories: 1 Story Height: 10 Perimeter:
gig:z gizg.Aiigz 1,544 |High | |Above Ave. | |Ave. |X |LOW Base Rate for Upper Floors = 130.60
Stories Above Grd: 1 **% ** Calculator Cost Data ol ) ) )
Average Sty Hght : 10 Quality: Average (lQ) Heating system: Package Heating & Cooling Cost/SqFt: 26.12 100%
Bsmnt Wall Hght Heat#1: Package Heating & Cooling 100¢ Adjusted Square Foot Cost for Upper Floors = 156.72
Heat#2: Package Heating & Cooling 0%
Depr. Table 1.5% Ave. SqFt/Story: 416 Total Floor Area: 416 Base Cost New of Upper Floors = 65,196
Effective Age : 28 Ave. Perimeter: 71
Physical %Good: 65 Has Elevators: Reproduction/Replacement Cost = 65,196
Func. %Good : 100 Eff.Age:28 Phy.%Good/Abnr.Phy./Func./Econ./Overall %$Good: 65 /100/100/100/65.0
Economic %Good: 100 **x* Basement Info *** Total Depreciated Cost = 42,3717
1987|vear Built igii;neter: ECF (2014 MAIN COMMERCIAL) 0.850 => TCV of Bldg: 1 = 36,021
Remodeled Type: Replacement Cost/Floor Area= 156.72 Est. TCV/Floor Area= 86.59
Overall Bldg Heat: Hot Water, Radiant Floor
Height
* Mezzanine Info *
Comments: Area #1:
Type #1:
Area #2:
Type #2:
* Sprinkler Info *
Area:
Type: Average
(1) Excavation/Site Prep: (7) Interior: (11) Electric and Lighting: (39) Miscellaneous:
(2) Foundation: Footings (8) Plumbing:
- Outlets: Fixtures:
X |Poured Conc.| |Br1ck/Stone| |Block Many Average Few
Above Ave. Typical None Few Few
Average Average
Total Fixtures Urinals Many Many
(3) Frame: 3-Piece Baths Wash Bowls Unfinished Unfinished
2-Piece Baths Water Heaters Typical Typical
Shower Stalls Wash Fountains
Toilets Water Softeners Flex Conduit Incandescent
Rigid Conduit Fluorescent
(4) Floor Structure: Armored Cable Mercury (40) Exterior Wall:
Non-Metalic Sodium Vapor
(9) Sprinklers: Bus Duct Transformer Thickness | Bsmnt Insul.
(13) Roof Structure: Slope=0

(5) Floor Cover:

(6) Ceiling:

(10) Heating and Cooling:
Gas Coal Hand Fired
0il Stoker Boiler

(14)

Roof Cover:

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




Parcel Number: 4711-13-100-024, Commercial/Industrial Building 1 Printed on 03/13/2019
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Commercial/Industrial Building/Section 2 of 3 Parcel Number: 4711-13-100-024 Printed on 03/13/2019
Desc. of Bldg/Section: <<<<< Calculator Cost Computations >>>>>
Calculator Occupancy: Garages - Service/Fleet Facilities Repair Class: D Quality: Average
Class: D Construction Cost Stories: 1 Story Height: 10 Perimeter: 87
gig:z giZZ.Aiii: 1,544 |High | |Above Ave. | |Ave. |X |LOW Base Rate for Upper Floors = 68.69
Stories Above Grd: 1 **% **  Calculator Cost Data ** *x* )
Average Sty Hght : 10 Quality: Average (lQ) Heating system: Forced Air Furnace Cost/SgFt: 10.09 100%
Bsmnt Wall Hght Heat#1: Forced Air Furnace 100¢ Adjusted Square Foot Cost for Upper Floors = 78.78
Heat#2: Space Heaters, Gas with Fan 0%
Depr. Table 1.5% Ave. SqFt/Story: 624 Total Floor Area: 624 Base Cost New of Upper Floors = 49,159
Effective Age : 28 Ave. Perimeter: 87
Physical %Good: 65 Has Elevators: Reproduction/Replacement Cost = 49,159
Func. %Good : 100 Eff.Age:28 Phy.%Good/Abnr.Phy./Func./Econ./Overall %$Good: 65 /100/100/100/65.0
Economic %Good: 100 **x* Basement Info *** Total Depreciated Cost = 31,953
vear Built igii;neter: ECF (2014 MAIN COMMERCIAL) 0.850 => TCV of Bldg: 2 = 27,160
Remodeled Type: Replacement Cost/Floor Area= 78.78 Est. TCV/Floor Area= 43.53
Overall Bldg Heat: Hot Water, Radiant Floor
Height
* Mezzanine Info *
Comments: Area #1:
Type #1:
Area #2:
Type #2:
* Sprinkler Info *
Area:
Type: Average
(1) Excavation/Site Prep: (7) Interior: (11) Electric and Lighting: (39) Miscellaneous:
(2) Foundation: Footings (8) Plumbing:
- Outlets: Fixtures:
X |Poured Conc.| |Br1ck/Stone| |Block Many Average Few
Above Ave. Typical None Few Few
Average Average
Total Fixtures Urinals Many Many
(3) Frame: S-Piece Baths Wash Bowls Unfinished Unfinished
2-Piece Baths Water Heaters Typical Typical
Shower Stalls Wash Fountains
Toilets Water Softeners Flex Conduit Incandescent
Rigid Conduit Fluorescent
(4) Floor Structure: Armored Cable Mercury (40) Exterior Wall:
Non-Metalic Sodium Vapor
(9) Sprinklers: Bus Duct Transformer Thickness | Bsmnt Insul.
(13) Roof Structure: Slope=0
(5) Floor Cover:
(10) Heating and Cooling:
Gas Coal Hand Fired
0il Stoker Boiler (14) Roof Cover:
(6) Ceiling:

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




Commercial/Industrial Building/Section 3 of 3 Parcel Number: 4711-13-100-024 Printed on 03/13/2019
Desc. of Bldg/Section: <<<<< Calculator Cost Computations >>>>>
Calculator Occupancy: Garages - Service/Fleet Facilities Repair Class: D Quality: Average
Class: D Construction Cost Stories: 1 Story Height: 10 Perimeter: 90
gig:z giZZ.Aigi: 1,544 |High | |Above Ave. | |Ave. |X |LOW Base Rate for Upper Floors = 75.80
Stories Above Grd: 1 **% **  Calculator Cost Data ** *x* ) )
Average Sty Hght 10 Quality: Average (lQ) Heating system: Space Heaters, Gas with Fan Cost/SgFt: 5.62 100%
Bsmnt Wall Hght Heat#1l: Space Heaters, Gas with Fan 100¢ Adjusted Square Foot Cost for Upper Floors = 81.42
- Heat#2: Space Heaters, Gas with Fan 0%
Depr. Table 1.5% Ave. SqFt/Story: 504 Total Floor Area: 504 Base Cost New of Upper Floors = 41,035
Effective Age 10 Ave. Perimeter: 90
Physical %Good: 86 Has Elevators: Reproduction/Replacement Cost = 41,035
Func. %Good 100 Eff.Age:10 Phy.%Good/Abnr.Phy./Func./Econ./Overall %$Good: 86 /100/100/100/86.0
Economic %$Good: 100 **x* Basement Info *** Total Depreciated Cost = 35,290
vear Built Z;giirheter: ECF (2014 MAIN COMMERCIAL) 0.850 => TCV of Bldg: 3 = 29,997
Remodeled Type: Replacement Cost/Floor Area= 81.42 Est. TCV/Floor Area= 59.52
Overall Bldg Heat: Hot Water, Radiant Floor
Height
* Mezzanine Info *
Comments: Area #1:
Type #1:
Area #2:
Type #2:
* Sprinkler Info *
Area:
Type: Average
(1) Excavation/Site Prep: (7) Interior: (11) Electric and Lighting: (39) Miscellaneous:
(2) Foundation: Footings (8) Plumbing:
- Outlets: Fixtures:
X |Poured Conc.| |Br1ck/Stone| |Block Many Average Few
Above Ave. Typical None Few Few
Average Average
Total Fixtures Urinals Many Many
(3) Frame: S-Piece Baths Wash Bowls Unfinished Unfinished
2-Piece Baths Water Heaters Typical Typical
Shower Stalls Wash Fountains
Toilets Water Softeners Flex Conduit Incandescent
Rigid Conduit Fluorescent
(4) Floor Structure: Armored Cable Mercury (40) Exterior Wall:
Non-Metalic Sodium Vapor
(9) Sprinklers: Bus Duct Transformer Thickness | Bsmnt Insul.
(13) Roof Structure: Slope=0
(5) Floor Cover:
(10) Heating and Cooling:
Gas Coal Hand Fired
0il Stoker Boiler (14) Roof Cover:
(6) Ceiling:

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




ENQOA GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP VARIANCE APPLICATION
township 2911 DORRROAD | BRIGHTON, MICHIGAN 48116
(810) 227-5225 | FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # 10\’0(;( Meeting Date: MOLV(/{/\ H wl .

@ 030
PAID Variance Application Fee

$125.00 for Residential | $300.00 for Commercial/Industrial

Applicant/Owner: /Mﬂﬂ f{/@M Mdélﬂ/lf) Email: 22444, ET
Property Address: 40@5— %MESTE?!D Phone: Bt0-L2% 4703 B/0-57F- 7645
Present Zoning: 272 12 Tax Code: H - 28’ 2.01- 065

ARTICLE 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and the duties of the
Zoning Board of Appeals (see attached).

Each application for Variance is considered individually by the ZBA. The ZBA is board of limited power; it cannot
change the Zoning Ordinance or grant relief when it is possible to comply with the Zoning Ordinance. It may
provide relief where due to unique aspects of the property with strict application of the zoning ordinance to the
land results in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship.

The applicant is responsible for presenting the information necessary to support the relief requested. While
much of the necessary information is gathered through the completed applicant, other information may be
gathered by on-site visits, other sources, and during the ZBA meeting. ZBA members may visit the site without
prior notification to property owners.

Failure to meet the submittal requirements and properly stake the property showing all proposed
improvements may result in postponement or denial of this petition.

Please explain the proposed variance below:

/g
1. Variance requested:_ (o ¢{IATET2F1ZOMT SETIRACK . LELGOE ST G

o RERU/ILD XN THE SAME POsiTioN As £€)STIrdl

HovsSE,

2. Intended property modifications: éé‘/vtau&' EXISTING o0 E A sd

BULD A ME W 1Z2ESINEACE

QE«”N\Q : Bl A i
0. ) M

'
\
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McCord variance explanation

~ Practical difficulty / substantial justice

~ Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or
other dimensional provisions would would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested
variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district
and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by
other properties in the same zoning district and vicinty of the parcel.

The waterfront setback of 67' has been established by the zoning administrator of Genoa Township. We fully
understand and respect the need for an average setback of waterfront properties relative to neighboring homes.
Our circumstance is dictated by the shape of the water's edge and the position of the neighboring homes,
particularly our neighbor to the north. This circumstance is not of our making.

The existing home, with it's shallow but covered porch, has a waterfront setback of 60'. It is very nearly flush
with the neighboring home to the south, but significantly behind the neighbor to the north. The sight line from
the existing home is already incumbered by this condition.

We are asking to build a new home with the same waterfront setback as the existing condition. In so doing, we
will be relieving an out-of-compliance condition to our southern neighbor by observing the sideyard setback and
building further away from their home. Their sighline actually improves for the sake of our proposed location.

If the variance is granted, we will still be well behind our neighbor to the north and they enjoy the tremendous
range of view they have always had.

The spirit of the ordinance is proper; nobody should impede a neighbor’s view of the lake. Our case is quite the
opposite. If the variance is denied, our neighbors experience no change in their condition. If the variance is
approved our neighbor to the north is uneffected and our neighbor to the south enjoys an improved condition.
Our variance request does substantial justice to all.

~ Extraordinary circumstances

~ There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property or the intended
use which are different than other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the porperty
consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by
the applicant.

Indeed, the placement of the neighboring homes were not within the McCord's control. The circumstance of the
shape taken by the water's edge and the position of our neighbor to the north create a very unusual situation and
prevents us from using the property as others in our zoning district do. We are simply asking for the same
benefit of the ordinance as others enjoy. Even granted, this variance will not allow us to fully realize the purpose
of the ordinance, as our range of view will still be less than that of our neighbors.

The condition is truly exceptional in this respect: honoring the spirit of the ordinance benefits us and a neighbor
and harms no one, while adhering to the letter of the ordinance does a substantial injustice to us. Observing the



Y

letter of the ordinance does not benefit us or our neighbors, but observing the purpose of the ordinance benefits
all. That's uncommon enough to qualify as irony.

~ Public safety and welfare

~ The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public
safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

The existing house, not built by the McCords, violates the southern sideyard setback. New construction will
rectify that condition. This will allow more space between the homes, decreasing the possibility of fire transfer.
The separation will provide better emergency access from the street to the lake, and better accommodate the
property use and enjoyment for both neighbors. The increased distance between homes decreases congestion
and benefits both.

~ Impact on surrounding neighborhood

~ The variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of
adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

We are delighted to propose this new home. We have worked hard to create an absolute gem, and further
propose to eliminate an aging cottage. Our project will certainly encourage development and elevate the values
of neighboring porperties.
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM: Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official

DATE: February 12, 2019

RE: ZBA 19-09

STAFF REPORT

File Number: ZBA#19-09

Site Address: 4065 Homestead Drive
Parcel Number: 4711-28-201-055
Parcel Size: 0.480

Applicant: McCord, Matthew and Kimberly 4065 Homestead Drive Howell
Property Owner: Same as Applicant

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings
Request: Dimensional Variance

Project Description:
new home.

Applicant is requesting a waterfront yard variance to construct a

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) Single Family Dwelling
located on property.

Other:

Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday March
3, 2019 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.

Background

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:

e Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1968.
e The parcel is serviced by well and public sewer.
e See Assessing Record Card.



The proposed project is to demolish existing single family home and construct a new home. In order to
construct the new home as proposed, the applicant is required to obtain a waterfront yard variance. The
applicant is proposing to not encroach any closer into the waterfront yard setback than the current
home location.

Variance Requests

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from:

Table 3.04.01 (LRR District):

Required Waterfront Yard Setback: 67’
Proposed Waterfront Yard Setback: 61’
Proposed Variance Amount: 6’

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, | offer the
possible findings of fact for your consideration:

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice —Strict compliance with the waterfront yard setback would
not prevent the applicant from constructing the new home and does not unreasonable prevent use
of the property. The applicant is proposing to not encroach any further into the waterfront yard
setback as the current house location however this is a double lot which provides a larger building
envelope. There are other homes in the vicinity with reduced waterfront yard setbacks. The
applicant is claiming the reduced setback provides substantial justice in regard to view of the lake.

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances — The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the
irregular shoreline north of the adjoining property. Granting of the variance would make it
consistent with homes in the vicinity. The irregular shoreline was not created by the applicant
however the home fits within the building envelope therefore the request for the variance is self-
created.

(c) Public Safety and Welfare — The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the
Township of Genoa.

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood - The granting of the variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the

surrounding neighborhood.

Recommended Conditions

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests staff recommends the following conditions
be placed on the approval.

1. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.
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1 BUILT-UP Q Q TO 3256 (RIGHT)
woop POST Q Q
Q Q
n =~ =~
| — 15" bEEFP wOoOD Q Q A /‘\
/ PLINTH TYP. D ET Il_ C
" I " 4_5
4" CONG. SLAB REINF. W/ 6'x6" « < — 4" coNC. SLAB REINF. W/ 6'X6" wwF P
' wwr ON 4" MIN. COMPAGTED N 11 %"Tu 210 @ 16" 0C N ON SAND BASE, COMPACTED IN 16" SCALE s 1-0
SAND BASE. PITCH SLAB LIFTS, PITCH SLAB 2" TO REAR EDGE
1 %" TOo FRONT EDGE ~ ~ Z ~ ~
l J |
— — /_\BRIC:K VENEER
W 8x1 5\—/{ W 8x1 EI\/{
/_\FDLINDATIDN WALL /_\FDLINDATIDN WALL 6" coONG. 12
1 POSITIONED TO PROVIDE POSITIONED TO PROVIDE BLOCK
4" BEARING LEDGE 4" BEARING LEDGE 171
12" INSULATION ALGAE RESISTANT ASPHALT
7 7 <~ X\ B VALUE 38 SHINGLES ON 15# BLDG. FELT
ON ¥" PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING
o v N o 0 2
o ° ° o o ° °
12
12 12
ENG. wOoOD ROOF
w &6 7 w 6 TRUSSES (@ 24" oc
CATHEDRAL SHAPE
SECTION B\ %" DRYWALL FOR
1-2 PITCHED CEILING
scaLe "' = 1-0" C
L THIS FAsSCIA 5
SEE SECTION A FOR TYPICAL ngi’;Téilgﬁ\lDF
AND REPETITIVE DETAILS — N— — — —
Z_ZXE/\W | W/\Z-sz
IWI W. Ad \
: | | K
I I
K I ~ I
I < E(H = I 2
WINDOWS % a ] \l.3 WINDOWS % 0 BEDROOM =2
BEHIND < iR )| o Q BEHIND < ¥ CATHEDRAL CEILING
)] MASTER K n K CARPET
} CATHEDRAL CEILING Q OPENN |IDECK =Y1' 0
R CARPET Q R Q
1)) Q < o Q
= N =
0 = o
~ _ 3 I p Il ~
11 7" 101 560 @ 16" oc Z2X4 BLOCKING Q X 21 % x11 % QL — 3" ADvANTECH
BETWEEN JOISTS Ny TREX MIGRO-LAM PLYWOOD FLOOR
DOUBLE EVERY JOIST @ 8' oc max £ FLOORING— UNDER DECK DRAINAGE @ 16" oo
- SYSTEM BY PERFECT EDGE, _| ,_\
N N N - o CERTAINTEED, OR SIMILAR = N N )
A ~6" INSUL.
N | N | N N _ AN AN NN AN MNAN
3-2~<1/:1/\T|. ‘ ."./\3-2x713 \
| » 1 | 1 1 : 1
| [ ) ‘ ‘ T
\ \ 4 —2Xx4 BLOCKING
Me1k6 V' GRODVE —2x12 WaLMaNIzED " wdoo / BETWEEN JOISTS
1
. Wwoon PLANK peck Jolstls @ 16| oc TRIM —<] @ 8' oc ma .
K CEILING ™~
I R
Y ¥ TYVEK WRAP
WINDOWS ) WINDOWS oy
BEHIND GATHERING é MARVIN ELAD| ULTIMATE \\_‘ BEHIND e
COFFER CEILING - MULTI-SLIDE |DBOR, 14-9 WIDE 3272 (LEFT) 2X6 STUDS
wOooDp FLOOR Q « SEEN BE[YOND FACTORY MULLED ] @ 16" oc
-t 14 TO 3256 (RIGHT)
o Q — 1! 5 ¥" INSULATION
E COVERED = BLOWN CELLULOSE
=D PORCH KITCHEN »" DRYwALL
a = woop FLOOR -
0 —
. ) 3" ADVANTECH
1 11 "7 210@ 16 Dc»—\\ PLYWOOD FLOOR

]I Ly ~6"INSUL.
-

X X

X

LI

LI LI

\_/11 7" Ty 110 @ 16" oc

NOTE: DIFFERENT

SERIES JOISTS

FOUNDATION WALL

POSITIONED TO PROVIDE

4" BEARING LEDGE

e/

L]

LT

4" coNC. SLAB REINF. W/ 6"'x6" wwF
n
ON SAND BASE, COMPACTED IN 16
n
LIFTS, PITCH SLAB 2" TO REAR EDGE

(AN

SECTION

i

scaLE W' = 1-0

USE THIS SECTION FOR TYPICAL
AND REPETITIVE DETAILS

\/ 2Xx4 BLOCKING

BETWEEN JOISTS
@ 8' oc mAaX.

4" cONE. SLAB ON VISRUEEN
n
ON 4" MIN. GRAVEL BASE

#5 REBAR, BENT, 4
@ 32" oc —

CLEAN 2Xx4
KEYwAY ——|

/\sz SILL PLATE W/ SILL

SEALER & METAL ANCHOR
sTRAPS @ 32" oc

N

AN

° \7 "

x 24" RIGID

PERIMETER INSULATION

il

2

2- #5 REEAR‘/I
CONTINUOUS

\\_/ 24" x 10" POURED

CONCRETE FOOTING

1 0" POURED CONCRETE
BASEMENT WALL,
3-10 ¥" DEEP POUR

/_\ WATERPROOFING

n
4" DRAIN TILE IN

PEA GRAVEL

HARDIE VERTICAL SIDING

' 0SB SHEATHING
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46-10" ovERALL

1 n

D

2 7 I_EII

58"2”

1

i WALL BELOW a0 r
N M SASH HT. N
R\ —

WALL BELOW

S

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

1

n

scaLe A" = 1-0 1793 SQIUARE FEET

CEILING HEIGHT TO BE 8-0", DOOR & SASH HEIGHT
TOo BE 6-8" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 6”THIE.‘K, ROUGH,
WITH OSB SHEATHING, WITHOUT DRYWALL,
TYPICAL FOR 2X6 CONSTRUCTION

ALL INTERIOR FRAME WALLS TO BE .'3?2” THICK,
ROUGH, TYPICAL FOR 2X4 FRAME CONSTRUCTION

NOTE

46-10"
751_511 751 6” 751511
71_ 7 DII 71_ 7 DII 51_4” 41_ 7 DII 51_4” 71_ 7 DII
5" METAL|RAIL ON 5"
/ELASS BALUSTER 7%
METAL POST TO -
322442w , . ™MaATcH rRAIL \D 322442w
94" saAEH HT. / 16-4 \YII‘ 94" sAlsH HT.
OvER 32/60-3w f over 3260-3w
EGRESS OFPEN DECK EGRESS
/k 1 1 - TREX FLOORING CON 1 | b
B | | | . < 0 WOLMANIZED DEGK < ' < | | | »
I R JOISTS I
® 77 \Q Q ‘Q Q L] Q
Z m| 2 UNDER DECK DRAINAGE ) Z =
/ E SYSTEM BY PERFECT _ E [ﬁ
L EDGE, CERTAINTEED, | A L ~
oo || EET ) :
[\ ! Q < N -
12 12 N— = 4 ¥" BELOW = As 5&
) Q SECOND FLOOR Q % " Q
N - - 12 12
O m % 24|72 24|72 M=
) BEDROOM 2 ~ MASTER
| | |
\U\ CATHEDRAL N ; | /./- CATHEDRAL CEILING
- CEILING — CARPET <
‘lp PAIR CARPET \Rl] N = == =\N ky
? J N X |- [} > m
—_ 3 FREESTANDIN < 0 N
R —; BATHTUB S \\;J
2 | g 3% =7 o \ / I —ceramiIC| TILE 42" GAS PRE-FAB
~ 2= N~ CLIP CEILING —___{1 SHOWHR FIREPLAGCE WITH
POCKET 5 Qt” | = FLUSH HEARTH —]
N |cLoseT | pDOOR Z: S t ~ M. BATH - =
7 = Aﬁt £ -3 o CER. TILE N
= o2
U A N ;bt SMIOKE | 0> 4-0" " N
TOWEL DETECTOR Q b))
sHOWER N /?/\SHLVS. 2 ~
m g 0
Q == _
POCKET =
o g 1 IZ Lo |y DOOR i N
. A 5-1 25, 3-7" 4L 317" 2 ? g
N s o
N N| BATH 2 g W /| = = 5-5" L »\4’_7 ! 14-8"
m | — 2= % \\ \N ) = /l 7 7
0| cer. TILE AW =R h T 8 E
=U] 7z m 7 N2 o o 2 z— >
96" h \U] 9 36 x 20 % 0 THRESHOLD 1 C L
b/ VANITY Q LINEN 7 -Ibt > - X gt
CAB'T. Zi SMOKEe N Nz S
— POOKET DETECTOR A wbod = & §N s 3
Id laT7ic | pOOR i BALUETHRS UN) DUN) g N
ACCESS T - m mZ o
< 5 | _CLOSET - 2
Q =2 . ‘ - Lu
- CARPET W
Q . DN 1 6] R 0
4-2 " 6" 12-1" E 347" 11-2" al 3tr1” 514" INERE =L
. = ol ™
7
? \_/l = ?
= ; —— T
: mf‘ + BEDROOM 3 g HALL |
s m 0z -/m - CARPET sMmokE woob ~ =3 \ £ ~
)} 20 F FLOOR 8T cLG. |, 9= L. o
§ O DETECTOR ~ | A 3-4
n B ~! =
m wOooD RAIL & / DRAGE Q
=~ Qu lel: BALUSTER T % _
e e M F: ;
t R s C I >~ [~ ] N
Q ¥ = =3 T ~
] n PAIR 2 =N / 8T cLG. OVE i
W W N U] 2 48 ]
T A W | A OFF#E FLR. & ' ®
R = LLE - gi/ﬁs. ABOVE \t.h
3 n < 3 MAIN FLR.
? 1%, é <! I h N _ Q FFICE .
A NS L 0 / |~l 2= \\D / " N Il WDbQ FLOOR N
- ] 3-7" 3-7 7-2 Yo N T1-7 N
) A_— /
N CLOSET CLOSET BATH 3 N — CLIP CE”‘”f"_/f N
. B3 VI E.‘ERAI:IIIE,‘ TILE = | =
u 2= , .
32 c.Oo. =S
~ =
= W o = N
Q LD" o2& ™ N| 325212zw
! o | 6-8" slasH HT aBOVE
U ~
q CERSTIL OFFICE| FLOOR
SLTOWER y P
\ Ay .
3/_211 A/ g
g \‘\— SEAT
5I_DII / 721_9” / 5I_DII
I — sTORAGE AREA,
/ CLIP CEILING
BOTH SIDES
BEDROOM 4
=~ CARPET =
3 K=
o= =2 CENTER DOOR BETWEEN
TRUSS LOCATIONS TRUSSES BOJTH SIDES
; ] T
| | ] |
Q 3052-2w EGRESS Q

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

15-8 15-6" 15-8
n 7_ IU” ,71_9” 71_9” 71_ IU”
5”
/—\7 0O x 10 BUILT-UP
wooDp POST TYP. OF|2
|~ SOFFIT HEIGHT TO ;
4 MATCH FRIEZE — 16-4"
325614w 329614w
COVERED
|
I I T PORCH | | )
/: | | | | | |
| UNDER DECK DRAINAGE \;
N QAR = SYSTEM BY PERFECT
wr Q EDGE, CERTAINTEED, =
| Juo + OR SIMILAR N
A rF3z ¥ >
< 5 DW SINK & BT N 1x6 V' GROOVE 3 0
Q DISPOSAL 1> 0 Q wOOD PLANK CEILING N R GATHERING )
N ' -~
T N DEE N N \HI] [LE B Q SEE CEILING DETAIL ; \;3
LY
KITCHEN N o = N wOooD FLOOR
Ngo Q M
woob FLOOR Mmuwk }'1_ \\
'/'_ MARVIN CLAD ULTIMATE B
5‘] MULTI-SLIDE DOOR, 14-9 WIDE
: et . | |
=1 T
N { 48" GAS PRE-FAB \r:]
I 1 N 1] I 17 1 - FIREPLACE WITH 5
5°9 % S°=2 3-8 7z 4" cONC. SLAB REINF. W/ 6'x6" wwF N FLUSH HEARTH /—\ E N
z _ ON SAND BASE, COMPACTED IN 16" N L R
=U\ E ‘D - LIFTS, PITCH SLAB 2" TO REAR EDGE Q
- =
3 N
~ ~FBRIGK
4 Q =~ r VENEER
Z g N
< <
g x I ) DINING 0
m ~24 " BASE CABINETS SEE CEILING DETAIL -
§ BACK TO BACK WoLD FLOGDR =
Y 3 CONC. |PAD FOR
/' \L{] GENERWTOR
Q
z27-g" 7-10 ¥" L 10-0"
73 ) 7" x 7" BuiLT-UP =
, 84" BAR wWOoOD PILASTERS wOooD RAIL & A\
PANTRY REFG. WITH SINK 0 E_‘ ~ BALUSTERS \E;]
= R
° N — — 158 R I [ i,
- THRESHOLD I [ @ 2 % whog Theaos - N
~ o u a hd.;ft P PAINTIED|RISERS > 0Z u
' d — A == J wzQ Qsx 23 E ¥
Lockers, || 66" x 20" BeENCH v/ 36" c.0o. GLASS E A E [%B'] = i o g
42" x||lz4" CUSHIONS, HINGELD / AU f(E
IGHT LID, AND HOOKS ON Zi — N UN}_\D r—N u;v
i WALL ABOVE - / ,_nm A I
= I N Ok 0
| 8 N vd m S0 -~
0 -
m S‘ 71_ 7 " |/ 41_ 7 n 51_ 7 n 51_5” % 71_ IU 7/2 n / m \ 5 7[7” 31_ IU , ID”
x 0
I . ENTRY 5 WINE il =
0 % CER. TILE 3= sOLID 1 wOooD FLOOR
:D CORE DOOR VENT AS - /.
= J s REGUIRED BUI)l(_T_UP 3 Q
- OEN LOCKERS, o [ \ WOoD - o —12" UPPER
< 42" xllz4 ) ) m = =R CABINET
’ — N PILASTERS N 2 <
IGHT CLOSET m 0
b C 2z ’ 1 SmoKe >
| DETECTOR ~!
| 36“ 36” V
s woobp REFG. FREEZER "b]: h
T 3_7/// 6// STEP 27_911 .l 6”— = 71/ \FDYER Z/ 7// 61'70 ,/2//
4 l\_ 2 1
= g of [J—=——"""L00ATE DOPR ADUAGENT 24" uTILITY TUB W/ ul CEILING HT) g[;iTI\T/\WAEHE
< BEARING POQINT FROST FREE FAUCET
0 Q s 0 " N wBoeb FLR e — ~LOCATE APPLIANEES &
)] Q >< E 0] E LIWUNDRY FROM WALL, INSTALL
a0 ol 3 Q < CABINETS 6" FROM wA
33 0 f’:’-c’c’"’ ABOVE POWDER a L CER. TILE DRYER uUse 30" cOUNTERTOA
o
L X CER. TILE
ik "
ld y | )
> U \ Z £ | , o
32|52
4-2 7/211 I, 6” 27/_9/1 6” 6/_7// 81_7 7/ " 5/_ \I.J
0
Q X ,I / 3 = ’l "
< PAIR 3= —~ 4" coNC. sLAB |REINF.
40 COVERED "
Qo0 FRENCH DOOR WWF ON 4~ MINJ| caM
) hDJ GARAGE PORCH BASE, PITCH SLAB 1
o] w 1
= l|'n 0 t.ﬂ HEATED 1x6 v GrROOVE woobD '/_\ SOFFIT HEIGHT TO
2 " N 54" THICK TYPE X' FIRECODE - PLANK CEILING MATCH FRIEZE
8
N DRYWALL ON HOUSE WALL, | I
2 LAYERS ON GARAGE CEILING % %
4" coNC. 5LAB REINF. W/ 6"X6" | < |
R “a WWF ON 4" MIN. COMPAGTED SAND S 10 x 10 BuiL-uP
~ N gﬁiE'D';’;iH SLAB 6 TO O.H. N —CONC. STEP wOooD POST TYP.
~ m . T _
b . R 5
Q m -
~ ZI_EII BI_S 7/2 n )
1)}
! " ! n - ~
z22-9 A 19-10 1/2 3
[\] ~
/ / " n ~!
11-4 11-411/2 R t[:]] ~
= ’/. ! n
Q 46-10 OVERALL
/'—\FLDDR AEDVE~—/ ~
_ T
n
7| | %

= g
18X 8= oO.H.
GARAGE DOOR

scaLE ' =1

CEILING HEIGHT TO BE 9-0", DOOR & SASH HEIGHT

1

1477 SRUARE FEET

TO BE 8-0" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

NOTE

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 6“THIE,'K, ROUGH,
WITH O05B SHEATHING, WITHOUT DRYWALL,
TYPICAL FOR 2X6 CONSTRUCTION

ALL INTERIOR FRAME WALLS TO BE SVZH THICK,
ROUGH, TYPICAL FOR 2X4 FRAME CONSTRUCTION

PACTED SAND
%" To FRONT EDGE
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! n
L 46-10 OVERALL ,
/ 7
751_3” 76"4” 751_3”
10" POURED CONC. BSMT. WALL,
< 4-0" peep, oN 24" 10" POURED
'.3 CONC. SPREAD FOOTING
In ¥ UNEXCAVATED I
~ ~
4" cONC. SLAB REINF. W/ 6"'x6"
= WWF ON SAND BASE, COMPACTED v
EP IN 16" LIFTS, PITcH 5LAB 2" TO
- | REAR EDGE
16-0" / ~ 14-10" I 160" m N
] 1" :
m VINYL FACED | = |
5 FIBERGLASS BSMT. \EIQ 52x84Xx26 fp
WALL INSULATION, R-11 N EXPANDED SPREAD SUMP PUMP, Q
- FOOTING a - EXACT LOCATION
Q ‘ = Q Q BY BUILDER
~! 52x84x26 FOUNDATION WALL Q E z a
Q EXPANDED SPREAD =D POSITIONED TO PROVIDE / e E Q o
FOOTING =~ | 4"BEARING LEDGE T Y g -
I \: N
Z 3 ®
=>< E LZD O BEAM
W 8x18 = = -~ = —_ POCKET
X = = _ <
| | Q Q . | ~ =
g . ~ ‘ ~ . ° - ' Q
| | 3 W 8x18 ~
BEAM BEAM \\ _// J ~ \[-\
POCKET POCKET ——"  ~lCONCRETE|STEM wALL — ] BEAM km
POCKET N
SPREAD FOOTING TO FOLLOW ]
7 D” 7/_2” 71_2” 7 DII D 7 41_ 7 U” 7 UII ,71_2” —~ 71_2” 3"6”
N Q =
= 3]0 <t
= m ~ =\Q ~!
9 0 . <l ° Q CRAWL SPACE
~ N - A ——
M 3 ~|® HEATED
B/_Uu E =m /\ ,7/_75/1 5/_9 7/211 ~ 5/_9 7/211 7/_9 7/211 4/_7// I, 5/_7D 7/21 IDII .
—0 — ' v 4 4" cONC SLAB ON VISGUEEN
NS FLOOR 3" piaMETHR X 7.58 # | | ON 4" MIN GRAVEL BASE
- ® DRAIN STD. STEEUY PIPE COLUMN a0 y
~ ON 48x72Kk24" POURED z2|-1 ' x9 ¥k "
cONG. PAD| FOOTING | MICRO-LAM = IID :I:’DLIRED C'DNE'.”ESMIT. WALL,
HORIZONTAL — i Q 4-0° DEeP, ON 20 X10° POURED
1
+90 FURN. | | I CONC. SPREAD FOOTING
BEAM | |
M
POCKET w 5'_>|< ! B| | wigxi18 | DOUBLE TJi JOIST OR 4 MEMBER
e e e = o 21 B xo B LADDER UNDER ALL UPPER
w 8x18 | M:c;c;-):f o FLOOR PARALLEL PARTITIONS
1
| | I PROVIDE S0LID BLOCKING
3" DIAMETER X 7.58 # 3" DIAMETER X 7.58 # < | UNDER POINT LOADS ABOVE
STD. STEEL PIPE COLUMN \E;J STD. STEEL PIPE COLUMN N
ON 32x32x16" POURED ON 48x48x24" POURED ~ IR uf 7R
CONC. PAD FOOTING, TYP. CONC. PAD FOOTING, TYP. NE( ~
Q N ~
2 & | &
- 1
1"x 24" RIGID N o Ry J
\V n " " .
PERIMETER INSULATION -=]0 m™Q 2-1%"x9 )k Ez
1 R -3 MICRO-LAM 3
N VINYL FACED — e . o=
- FIBERGLASS BSMT. = —| ol ~ N a oo
Q WALL INSULATION, R-11 Q ‘ N g d
n ’ Ny - ® BEAM g0
1 1 - POCKET < 10
W 8x18 L Ell Z
\ { < e N
| 0 z W4
\ . BEAM - N % §
7ID" POURED GONG. BSMT. WALL, 4| BEARING 170" POGKET 9-g " ~ g g-3" 10"
4-0" peep, oN 24"x 10" POURED LEDGE 7 E
CONC. SPREAD FOOTING = ! Q =
< FOUNDATION WALL Wl - Q j P g
tffl a POSITIONED| TO PROVIDE N Q \\ID
N N 4" BEARING|LEDGE -
0 -
z6-1 Vo' | 2055’ \ !
" D
4" BEARING ~
LEDGE /\ "
e 10" POURED CONC. BSMT. WALL,
gL 1O" 277" 10" 4-0" peep, oN 24" 10" POURED
CONC. SPREAD FOOTING tm
1
4/_2 7/2// 221_9// 791'75 7/2// N
N ‘
N
N UNEXCAVATED
4" cONC. SLAB REINF. W/ 6'x6"
WWF ON 4" MIN. COMPACTED SAND
BASE, PITCH SLAB 6" TO O.H. -
= GAR. DOOR UNEXCAVATED Q
~
<!
o 4" cONC. SLAB REINF. W/ 6'x6" o
) WWF ON 4" MIN. COMPACTED SAND ~
~ BASE, PITCH SLAB 1 /" TO FRONT EDGE
46-10" OVERALL N
Q
~
4" BEARING ~!
LEDGE =g l DUNDATIDN FI_AN ™~
N ~
scaLe A" = 1-0"
\\/ 10" POURED CONC. BSMT. Y
WALL,4-0" pEeP, ON B
. 24" 10" POURED 10" POURED CONG. BSMT. WALL,
o CONC. SPREAD FOOTING 4-0" peep, oN 20x 10" POURED
~ CONC. SPREAD FOOTING
i i
\ |

\—/LDWER WALL IN THIS

AREA FOR GARAGE DOOR

GENERAL NOTES

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, USE PRINTED DIMENSIONS
ONLY. IF ANY DISCREPANCY OCCURS NOTIFY ARCADIAN
IMMEDIATELY FOR DIRECTION

ALL POURED CONCRETE WALLS TO BE BACOKFILLED
WITH SANDY TYPE S0IL OR OTHER SUITABLE BACKFILL
MATERIAL THAT IS NOT WET CLAY, OR IN FROZEN
CHUNKS. WALLS TO BE WELL BRACED UNTIL CONCRETE
1S THOROUGHLY CURED AND ADDITIONAL WEIGHT OF

ALL POURED CONCRETE FOOTINGS TO BE A MINIMUM BUILDING IS IN PLACE

oF 3-6" BELOW PROPOSED FINISH GRADE, AND
SHALL BE ON VIRGIN, UNDISTURBED SOIL.
ADDITIONAL DEPTH MAY BE REGUIRED BY SOIL
CONDITIONS. ALLOWABLE S0IL BEARING PRESSURE
oOF 3000 PSF IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR. GUESTIONABLE SOIL CONDITIONS TO
BE INVESTIGATED BY A GUALIFIED SOIL ENGINEER

REINFORCEMENT STEEL SHALL BE FREE OF MUD, DIRT,

ALL STEEL TO BE A-36 OR BETTER

ROUGH CARPENTRY CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
FIELD CONDITIONS AND FOUNDATION DIMENSIONS
PRIOR TO START OF ANY CONSTRUCTION AND NOTIFY
ARCADIAN OF ANY DISCREPANCIES

ALL CONCRETE TO ACHIEVE 3500 P51 COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH (@ 28 DAY TEST. EXTERIOR CONCRETE
SHALL BE AIR-ENTRAINED 5%, +/- 1%

CONCRETE WORK AND PLACEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO
THE LATEST SPECIFICATION OF THE AMERICAN CONCRETE
INSTITUTE. PLAGE ALL CONGRETE WITHOUT ADDING
WATER TO THE TRANSIT MIX. SLUMP = 3-4"

ALL RAFTERS, STUDS, CEILING JOISTS, AND BLOCKING

TO BE #1/2 OR BETTER SOUTHERN PINE FIR WITH
BENDING STRESS OF 1450 PsI

WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL BE FURNISHED IN FLAT
SHEETS AND SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-185 AND
HAVE A MINIMUM END LAP OF 8"

ALL MICRO-LAM BEAMS ARE BY TRUS-JOIST AND
ARE TO BE JOINED TOGETHER PER MANUFAGTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS

AND ALL FOREIGN MATERIAL WHEN CONCRETE IS POURED

TWO STUD MINIMUM BEARING UNDER ALL DOUBLE FLOOR
JOISTS, MICRO-LAM BEAMS, AND GIRDER TRUSSES.

GREATER BEARING CAPACITIES NOTED IN PLAN

DOUBLE FLOOR JOISTS UNDER ALL
UPPER FLOOR PARALLEL PARTITIONS

WIND BRACING AT CORNERS PER CODE,
X' AND k' SHAPE BRAGING IS ACCEFPTABLE

ALL FLUSH BEAM-JOIST CONNECTIONS SHALL BE
FASTENED WITH AN APPROPRIATE CAPACITY METAL
JOIST HANGER OR STRAP (NO JOIST ANGLES) OR
EQUILALENT METAL PRODUCT AS APPROVED BY

BUILDER TO PROVIDE METAL DIAGONAL CORNER AND

ARCADIAN AND ONE (1) TOE NAIL (16D) FOR EACH

1000# AXIAL LOAD OR EACH SUPPORT STUD

DO NOT INSTALL WINDOWS BEFORE ROOF SHEATING

ALL MASONRY VENEER WALLS TO BE PROVIDED WITH

WALL TIES AND WEEPHOLES PER CURRENT CODE

ALL STAIRWAYS, STAIRWAY GUARDS, HANDRAILS,
BALUSTERS, HEADROOM, RISERS AND TREADS TO
COMPLY WITH CURRENT CODE REQUIREMENTS

ROOF TRUSS MANUFACTURER TO SUPPLY THE ARCHITECT
WITH TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
FABRICATION

ROOF TRUSS FRAMING INDICATED ON DRAWINGS IS THE
ASS5UMED LAYOUT. TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL
REVIEW THE DRAWINGS AND INDICATE TO THE ARCHITECT,
PRIOR TO FABRICATION, ANY CHANGE IN BEARING
CONDITIONS THAT WOULD REQUIRE RE-FRAMING THE
STRUCTURE TO ACCOMMODATE TRUSSES

ROOF TRUSS DESIGN BY TRUSS5 MANUFACTURER TO
CONFOM TO DESIGN LOAD REQUIREMENTS LISTED
BELOW. BRAGCE ROOF TRUSSES PER MANUFAGCTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS

ROOF TRUSSES:!

TOP CHORD LIVE LOAD 30 PSF
DEAD LOAD 7 PSF
BOTTOM CHORD LIVE LOAD O PSF
DEAD LOAD 10 PSF
TOTAL 47 PSF
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MARK ST. GERMAIN

4027 Homestead Drive, Howell, M| 48843 | (810)499-2014| msg?1255@gmail.com

February 10, 2019

Mrs. Amy Ruthig
Genoa Township Hall
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, M1 48116

Dear Mrs. Amy Ruthig:

I am the homeowner and neighbor immediately to the west of Matt and Kim McCord. The

property address is 4071 Homestead.

Matt Mc Cord and | have reviewed their site plans in detail, walked the subject properties
and | fully support their variance request to move their setback off the lake to that of their
existing cottage. While this may be a few feet closer to the lake than the calculated average
it does not appear to be any closer than what currently exists on the property and it will, in
fact, improve our sight lines to the lake compared to the cottage that currenily exists on the
property. Our improved lake view is accomplished by their intention to move the new home

10 feet from our common property line. This will also afford us more privacy.

Whiie | fully support their request, | also appreciate your attention to the detail that brought

the issue to my attention. Thank Yout
My contact information is above. Feel free to call me anytime.
Sincerely,

Mark $t. Germain



Parcel Number: 4711-28-201-055 Jurisdiction:

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP

Printed on

County: LIVINGSTON

03/13/2019

Sale
Price

Grantor Grantee

Sale
Date

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Inst. Terms of Sale

Type

Prcnt.
Trans.

MCCORD MATTHEW M & KIMBERL/MCCORD MATTHEW & KIMBERLY 100

08/16/2018

QcC LTS 9.3 2018R-022979 BUYER

0.0

WEINRAUCH, PETER & MARY ANMCCORD MATTHEW M & KIMBER] 450,000

09/17/2015

WD ARMS-LENGTH 2015R-031004 BUYER

100.0

Property Address

Class: 401 RESIDENTIAL—I%Zoning: LRR

Building Permit (s) Date Number

Status

4065 HOMESTEAD School: BRIGHTON

Residential New Constructi 10/31/2018 |p18-198

P.R.E. 100% 05/25/2017

Owner's Name/Address MAP #: V19-09

MCCORD MATTHEW & KIMBERLY LTS
4065 HOMESTEAD

2019 Est

TCV Tentative

HOWELL MI 48843 X |Improved |

|Vacant

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00029.0LD HOMESTEAD

Public
Improvements

Dirt Road

Gravel Road

Paved Road

Storm Sewer
Sidewalk

Water

Sewer

Electric

Gas

Curb

Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

Tax Description

SEC 28 T2N R5E OLD HOMESTEAD LOTS 15 & 16
COMB 5-88 FR 015 & 016
Comments/Influences

* Factors *
Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate %Adj.
A LAKE FRONT 100.00 209.00 1.0000 1.0000 3800 100
100 Actual Front Feet, 0.48 Total Acres Total Est.

Reason

Land Value

Value
380,000
= 380,000

Topography of
Site

Level
Rolling
Low

High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

X

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Land
Value

Year Building

Value

Tribunal/
Other

Taxable
Value

Who When What

2019 Tentative Tentative Tentative

Tentative

JB

11/08/2018 INSPECTED

The Equalizer.
Licensed To:
Livingston,

Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Township of Genoa, County of
Michigan

2018 150,000 75,500 225,500

219,224cC

2017 150,000 77,300 227,300

214,715C

2016 135,000 77,800 212,800

212,800s

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




Residential Building 1 of 2 Parcel Number: 4711-28-201-055 Printed on 03/13/2019

Building Type (3) Roof (cont.) (11) Heating/Cooling (15) Built-ins (15) Fireplaces (16) Porches/Decks (17) Garage
X |Single Family Eavestrough X |Gas 0il Elec. Appliance Allow. Interior 1 Story |Areal|Type Year Built:
yp
Mobile Home Insulation Wood Coal Steam Cook Top Interior 2 Story 156lcep 1 st Car Capacity:
Town Home O|Front Overhang - Dishwasher 2nd/Same Stack Taal|T t(d W o;y) Class: CD
Duplex 0|Other Overhang Forced A}r w/o Ducts Garbage Disposal Two Sided reate ©o Exterior: Sidin
Forced A / Ducts g
A-Frame (4) Interi T 1w u Bath Heater Exterior 1 Story Brick Ven.: 0
3 nterior Firceleot Water Vent Fan Exterior 2 Story Stone Ven.: 0
X |Woo Frame Drywall Plaster E ectrlclBasebo§rd Hot Tub Prefab 1 Story Common Wall: 2 Wall
Paneled Wood T&G ElZ?' Set%' ?idlaTt Unvented Hood Prefab 2 Story Foundation: 42 Inch
e adian in-floor : A
Building Style: Trim & Decoration ) Vented Hood Heat Circulator Finished ?:
CD . Electric Wall Heat Intercom Raised Hearth Auto. Doors: 0
Yr Built IR Tolod |EX |X|Ord | |M1n ;piijpﬁeate; Jacuzzi Tub Wood Stove Mech. Doors: 0
robui emoadeLe Size of Closets a oor rurnace Jacuzzi repl.Tub Direct-Vented Gas Area: 294
1968 0 X |Forced Heat & Cool Oven o Good: 0
Condition: Good Lg | X |Oord Small Heat Pump . Microwave gi?ss: ;D . 43 Storage Area: 0
Doors:| |Solid|X|H.C. No Heating/Cooling Standard Range ec. Age: No Conc. Floor: 0
Central Air Self Clean Range Floor Area: 1,266
Room List (5) Floors Hood Furnace Sauna Total Base New : 166,616 E.C.F. |Bsmnt Garage:
Basement Kitchen: Total Depr Cost: 94,971 X 1.400
(12) Electric Trash Compactor |p i\ . ted T.C.v: 132,959 Carport Area:
1st Floor Other: Central Vacuum stimate .C.V: , carpe :
2nd Floor Other: O|Amps Service Security System oot:
2|Bedrooms :
(6) Ceilings No./Qual. of Fixtures Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1 Single Family CD Cls CD Blt 1968
(1) Exterior |Ex. |X|Ord. | |Min (11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
X |Wood/Shingle Ground Area = 1056 SF Floor Area = 1266 SF.
Aluminum/Vinyl No. of Elec. Outlets Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=57/100/100/100/57
; Many | X |Ave. Few Building Areas
Brick (7) Excavation
: Stories Exterior Foundation Size Cost New Depr. Cost
(13) Plumbing .
Insulation Basement: 1056 S.F. . 1 Story Siding Basement 1,056
- Crawl: 0 S.F. Average Fixture(s) | 1 story Siding Overhang 210
(2) Windows Slab: 0 S.F. 113 F%xture Bath Total: 131,837 75,147
Many Large Height to Joists: 0.0 1|2 Fixture Bath Other Additions/Adjustments
g
X |Avg. X |Avg. 5 Softener, Auto Plumbing
Few smal (8) Basement Softener, Manual 2 Fixture Bath 1 2,117 1,207
Wood Sash Conc. Block Solar Wail'.er Heat Water/Sewer
Metal Sash Poured Conc. No Plumbing 1000 Gal Septic 1 3,711 2,115
. Stone Extra Toilet Water Well, 200 Feet 1 8,461 4,823
Vinyl Sash : ’ ’ ’
Double o Treated Wood Extra Sink Porches
oub-e Tulg Concrete Floor Separate Shower CCP (1 Story) 126 2,594 1,479
Horiz. Slide . : ’ '
P Ceramic Tile Floor | peck
Casement (9) Basement Finish A . -
Double Glass i Ceramic Tile Wains Treated Wood 144 2,663 1,518
- 500 Recreation  SF Ceramic Tub Alcove | Garages
Patio Doors Living SF Vent F , L , .
en an Class: CD Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
Storms & Screens Walkout Doors
No Fl SF (14) Water/Sewer Base Cost 294 11,769 6,708
(3) Roof © Floor sublic Water Common Wall: 2 Wall 1 -4,091 -2,332
X |Gable Gambrel| (10) Floor Support Public Sewer Recreation Room 500 7,555 4,300
Hip Mansard Joists: 1 |Water well Totals: 166,616 94,971
Flat Shed . - Notes:
: Unsupported Len: 11000 Gal Septic ECF (4304 OLD HOMESTEAD) 1.400 => TCV: 132,959
X |Asphalt Shingle Cntr.Sup: 2000 Gal Septic
Lump Sum Items:
Chimney: Brick

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




Parcel Number: 4711-28-201-055, Residential Building 1 Printed on 03/13/2019

wd
144 sf
24
2 Bedrooms
1 Full Bath
1 1/2 Bath
) 500 sq ft finished basement
1st/b =1
1056 sf CHNC Driveway
= 14
1stfah
210 =f .m
5
wp
garage 204 sf
1255Isf i

ke iz fipan Skach

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***



2-19-19 Unapproved ZBA Minutes

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FEBRUARY 19, 2019 - 6:30 PM

MINUTES

Call to Order: Chairman Tengel called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of
Appeals to order at 6:30 pm at the Genoa Charter Township Hall. The members and
staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were present as follows: Dean Tengel, Jean
Ledford, Bill Rockwell, Greg Rassel, Michele Kreutzberg, and Amy Ruthig, Zoning
Official. Absent was Marianne McCreary.

Pledge of Allegiance: The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Election of Officers:

Ms. Ruthig suggested that the Election of Officers item be tabled until a full Board is
present. Moved by Board Member Rassel, seconded by Board Member Ledford, to
table the Election of Officers until the next Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. The
motion carried unanimously.

Introduction: The members of the Board introduced themselves.

Approval of the Agenda:

Moved by Board Member Rassel, seconded by Board Member Rockwell, to approve
the agenda as presented. The motion carried unanimously.

Call to the Public:

The call to the public was made at 6:33 pm with no response.

1. 19-04... A request by Matt Wilson, 4761 Bauer Road, for a size variance to
construct a detached accessory structure.

Mr. Matt Wilson, the property owner, and Mr. Ryan Kratz, the architect, were present.
Mr. Wilson stated he is requesting a size variance of 150 square feet to build a
detached garage for storing his lawn equipment, which are currently stored under a tarp
in his yard.
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He believes that he has met all of the criteria for granting a variance. If he were to
attach the structure to the home, he would not need a variance however, there is a 109”
elevation difference from the home to the barn, along with large existing trees, so there
is nowhere to attach the garage.

Chairman Tengel questioned the hardship or practical difficulty associated with the
property that requires the additional 150 square feet.

Mr. Wilson stated that his home is very old and was built without a garage. His
neighbor’'s homes are more modern and were built with garages. They are then allowed
an additional outbuilding. He is not afforded the same use of his property as his
neighbors. Additionally, due to the age of his home, he has less storage in his home
than his neighbors’ modern homes. Mr. Kratz noted that if the garage was able to be
attached to the home, the size would not be limited; however, due to the property grade
changes as noted by Mr. Wilson, it is not able to be attached. He showed a drawing
showing the change in grade of the property.

The call to the public was made at 6:38 pm with no response.

Board Member Rockwell finds this similar to a variance that was granted with the same
type of hardship, which was the topography of the lot. Board Member Ledford stated
the property on Hughes Road was much smaller than this property and this property
could support the detached garage.

Mr. Wilson stated there is no other location on his property where the garage can be
placed because of the location of the well and septic.

Chairman Tengel advised Mr. Wilson that there is no practical difficulty to grant the
requested additional square footage above the maximum size allowed by ordinance.

Moved by Ledford, seconded by Rassel, by to deny Case #19-04 for Matt Wilson for
4761 Bauer Road for to 1053 square foot detached accessory structure based on the
following findings of fact:

e The combined total of all accessory buildings in any residential district shall be a
maximum of 900 square feet for lots less than two acres.

e Granting the variance would not offer substantial justice and is not necessary for
the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights similar to that of
other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity.

e There is nothing unigue to this lot that would support or justify extraordinary
circumstances and would make the lot inconsistent with other lots in the vicinity
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since most of the structures in the immediate vicinity are less than 900 square
feet.
The motion carried (Rassel - yes; Kreutzberg - no; Rockwell - no; Tengel - yes;
Ledford - yes).

2. 19-05... A request by Brad and Amber Busch, Pathway Drive, Parcel #11-10-
101-044, for variances to construct an accessory structure on a lot without a
principal use and side yard variance for the proposed accessory structure.

Mr. Jeff Doyle of Doyle Homes and Brad Busch, the homeowner, were present. Mr.
Doyle stated that at last month’s meeting, they requested to withdraw their request and
have returned with a different one. They have returned to request a variance to
construct an accessory structure on a lot without a principal use and a side-yard
variance for the proposed accessory structure. He added that Mr. and Mrs. Busch
wanted to combine this lot with the lot they also own where their home is located;
however, there is a road right-of-way that runs between the two so they cannot be
combined. They are proposing to move the structure back approximately 11 feet from
the property line where the existing structure is located.

The call to the public was made at 7:00 pm.

Mr. Rick Rodriguez, representing James Barton, stated he is a licensed builder and Mr.
Barton’s son-in-law. Mr. Barton’s concern is the size of the building. They applicant is
requesting side yard setbacks of five feet and five feet and the ordinance requires 5 feet
and 10 feet . He is not concerned with having the structure there, but he is concerned
with the setback variance. He believes the variance request is a want and not a need.
It is self-created. There will be no way of accessing the property behind the structure
with a vehicle without entering onto the neighbors’ properties. The other accessory
structures on Pathway Drive meet the side yard setbacks. He noted that the applicant
is proposing to build the garage into the hill on the property. There are no plans
submitted how soil stabilization will be done. He would like a detailed civil engineering
plan to be submitted by the applicant.

Mr. Doyle stated they hill is only nine or ten feet high and they will only be going seven
feet into the hill.

Mr. Mark Trump owns the property next to the applicant. He is concerned that if the
side setbacks are allowed at five feet and five feet, 1 inch, how will this affect him if he
wants to build a home or a structure on his property. Ms. Ruthig stated there must be
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10 foot separation from the two structures, so Mr. Bush’s home can be five feet from the
property line.

Chairman Tengel noted that the Building Department and the Drain Commissioner’s
Office will address the issue of the soil erosion concerns. That is an issue that is
beyond the scope of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

The call to the public was closed at 7:10 p.m.

Board Member Rassel stated last month the concern was with the height variance
request and the applicant has addressed that concern.

Moved by Rassel, seconded by Ledford, to approve Case #19-05 for Brad and Amber
Busch at 792 Pathway Drive for a side variance of 4’ 11” and to build an accessory
structure without a principle structure, based on the following findings of fact:

e Strict compliance with the zoning requirements would prevent the applicant from
constructing the proposed accessory structure. Granting the variance to
construct the proposed structure on the lot would give the applicant substantial
justice due to other accessory structures in the area on lots without principal
dwellings.

e The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the narrow lot size
and that the parcel with house cannot be combined to this parcel. Granting of the
variance for the structure on a lot without a principle structure would make it
consistent with other properties in the vicinity.

The need for the variance is not self-created.

The granting of the variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or
welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.

e The proposed variance would have little or no impact on the appropriate
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.

The motion carried unanimously.

3. 19-06... A request by Ralph and Mary Slider, 3470 Pineridge Lane, for a
waterfront variance to construct a new single-family home.

Mr. and Mrs. Slider were present. They are requesting a 6.5 foot waterfront yard
setback variance. This building will not be further toward the lake than the existing
home.
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Mr. Slider stated the challenge with the property is that it narrows toward the road so it
would be difficult to get a boat from the road into the garage. Because of the curve of
the properties, both of the homes on either side of them actually face away from him so
their house would not impede their lake view.

Chairman Tengel does not believe there is a hardship or practical difficulty with the
property that would justify granting this variance. Board Member Ledford agrees. Mr.
Slider noted that the covered patio can be shorted by nine feet and then an uncovered
deck could be built fifteen feet further out from that instead of the size of the covered
patio that is being proposed.

Mr. Slider noted that his neighbor was granted a 102 foot variance in 2002, which allows
them to place their home 63 feet from the water’s edge.

The call to the public was made at 7:26 pm with no response.

Board Member Rassel agrees that there is no practical difficulty with the property.
Board Member Kreutzberg agrees.

Moved by Board Member Rassel, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg to deny
Case #19-06 for Ralph and Mary Slider of 3470 Pineridge Lane for a waterfront yard
setback variance of 6.5 feet, due to the following findings of fact:

e Strict compliance with the waterfront yard setback would prevent the applicant
from constructing the new home with the same setback as the existing home
While the adjacent homes have reduced waterfront setbacks the majority of the
homes in the vicinity are setback further from the water than what is proposed.
Granting the variance would provide substantial justice to the applicant in
consideration of the adjacent homes however this is not supported by review of
properties in the district or vicinity. Granting of the variance request is not
necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and
vicinity of the subject parcel.

e There are not exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other
properties in the same zoning district. The variance would not make the property
consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity.

The need for the variance is self-created by the applicant.
The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or
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increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or
welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

e The proposed variance would have little or no impact on the appropriate
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.

The motion carried unanimously.

4, 19-07... A request by Lynda and Jackie Williams, 4219 Homestead Drive, for a
waterfront variance to construct a sunroom to an existing home.

Ms. Lynda Williams and Ms. Jackie Williams stated they are requesting to add an all-
seasons sunroom to their home. They are requesting an 11 foot, 7 inch waterfront
setback variance. The hardship is that this is the only location on their home where
they can put this addition because of the type of roofline of the home.

Board Member Kreutzberg’s concern is the sight line of the lake for the neighbor to the
left. This would block their view.

The call to the public was made at 7:37 pm.

Mr. Mark O’Brien at 4225 Homestead Drive, which is directly to the south of the
Williams’ property is concerned with his sight line of the lake being blocked. It will
cause the value of his property to decrease.

The call to the public was closed at 7:38 pm.
Board Member Rockwell feels the requested variance is self-created.

Motion by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Rassel, to deny Case #
19-07 for 4219 Homestead Drive for the applicants and property owners, Lynda &
Jackie Williams, for waterfront setback variance of 11.7 feet from the required 40 feet to
28.5 feet, due to the following findings of fact:

e There are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions of the
property. The variance would not make the property consistent with the
surrounding properties.

e The need for the variance to construct the sunroom is self-created.

Strict compliance with the setbacks would cause the applicant to be unable to
construct the sunroom but does not unreasonably prevent the use of the
property. There are other homes in the vicinity that do not meet the waterfront
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setback however the proposed setback is considerably less and would not be
consistent with the homes in the vicinity.
The motion carried unanimously.

Administrative Business:

1. Approval of the minutes for the January 15, 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals
Meeting.

Board Member Ledford noted some changes needed.

Moved by Board Member Rassel, seconded by Board Member Ledford, to approve the
January 15, 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting minutes as appended. The motion
carried unanimously.

2. Correspondence — There were no correspondence this evening.

3. Township Board Representative Report - Board Member Ledford provided a
review of the Township Board meetings held on February 4 and February 18, 2019.

4. Planning Commission Representative Report — Ms. Ruthig provided a review of
the Planning Commission meeting held on February 11, 2019.

5. Zoning Official Report — Ms. Ruthig had nothing to report.

6. Member Discussion - There were no items discussed this evening.

7. Adjournment
Moved by Board Member Rassel, seconded by Board Member Rockwell, to adjourn the
meeting at 7:58 pm. The motion carried unanimously.

Respectfully submitted:

Patty Thomas, Recording Secretary
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